LR6 LR6

## ONE HUNDRED SECOND LEGISLATURE

## FIRST SPECIAL SESSION

## LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 6

Introduced by Janssen, 15.

WHEREAS, Donald "Skip" Edwards was a distinguished public servant in his beloved community of Fremont, Nebraska, for decades; and

WHEREAS, Skip Edwards was a successful small business owner in Fremont; and

WHEREAS, Skip Edwards was a dedicated member of the Church of the Nazarene in Fremont; and

WHEREAS, Skip Edwards served as mayor of Fremont for twenty-two years until retirement; and

WHEREAS, Skip Edwards proceeded his service as mayor by serving on the Fremont City Council for eleven years; and

WHEREAS, Skip Edwards served on the Nebraska Jobs Training
Committee for the State of Nebraska; and

WHEREAS, Skip Edwards represented Fremont on the Northeast Nebraska Economic Development District Board; and

WHEREAS, Skip Edwards was a tireless and enthusiastic promoter of Fremont; and

WHEREAS, Skip Edwards was a devoted and loving husband, father, grandfather, and great-grandfather; and

WHEREAS, Skip Edwards passed away on August 30, 2011, at the age of seventy-two.

LR6

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED SECOND LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SPECIAL SESSION:

- 1. That the Legislature honors the memory of Skip Edwards for his service to his community.
- 2. That the Legislature expresses and extends its sympathy and condolences to the family of Skip Edwards.
- 3. That a copy of this resolution to sent to the family of Skip Edwards.